UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
CAWANGAN KEDAH

@

Rujukan Kami :  500-KDH (MEDEC. 15/2/1) KOORDINATOR MEDEC
Tarik 14 September 2003

Kampus Sungai Petani

Peti Surat 187

08400 Merbok

K d(l Di lA] HINR
KEPADA SESIAPA YANG BERKENAAN oL 0362000

1 04-43562000-2117

Tuan/Puan Fax 044562223

E-mail : tpheakdh:@kedah.itm.edu.my

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)
Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang
dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang
mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat Pembangunan
Usahawan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.
Salah satu daripada syarat didalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan
untuk menyediakan satu Rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai projek
yang mereka pilih sendiri.
Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

1. Ariff Afzan b Jamaludin (2001271619)

2. Shahril Afizal b Ahmd Yusoff (2001271592)

3. Hairuz Fadzlee b Hashim (2001272096)

4. Hasanul Amir b Abdul Halim (2000302578)

5. Borhanudin b Padlul (2001271578)

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi kerjasama
yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar

\,\/\ O A AN

Prof. Madya Maznah Wan Omar
Koordinator MEDEC
b.p Pengarah




CONTENT

PARTICULAR

1)
2)
3)
4)
S)
6)
7)
8)
9)

10) DEFINITION OF COMPANY LOGO

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
PURPOSE OF BUSINESS PLAN
INTRODUCTION
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS
BACKGROUND OF PARTNERS
COMPANY’S LOGO

1.0 ADMINISTRATION PLAN

» INTRODUCTION

» MISSION

» STRATEGIES

» JOB DESIGNATION AND
NUMBERS OF WORKERS

» ORGANIZATION CHART

» SOURCES OF WORKERS

» JOB QUALIFICATION

» JOB DESCRIPTION

» WORKERS INCENTIVES

» REMUNETION TABLE

» LIST OF OFFICE FURNITURE
AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT

» PRELIMINARY EXPENSES

» ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

» OFFICE LAYOUT

13-22

25
26
27

28
29
30
31-33
34-36
37-38
39
40
41
42
43
44



1.1 MARKETING PLAN
» INTRODUCTION TO MARKETING 45-46
» INTRODUCTION TO BUSINESS 47-48

» TARGET MARKET 49-31
» MARKET SIZE 52-54
» COMPETITORS S5
» MARKET SHARE 56-60
» SALES FORECAST 61-62
» MARKET STRATEGIES 63-65
» REMUNERATION TABLE 66
» MARKETING BUDGET 67
» BUSINESS CARD 68
» SAMPLE OF FLYERS 69

1.2 OPERATIONAL PLAN

» INTRODUCTION TO BUSINESS 70
» OBJECTIVE OF THE

OPERATION PLAN 71
» MANPOWER PLANNING 72
» WORKING HOURS FOR

INDIRECT WORKERS 73
» WORKING HOURS FOR

MANAGERS 74
» WORKING HOURS FOR

DIRECT WORKERS 75
» FLOWCHART PROCESS 76-77
» EXPLAINATION OF

FLOWCHART PROCESS 78
» BUSINESS PRODUCT 79-82
» PURCHASE FORECAST

FOR THE YEAR 2004 83
» LIST OF OPERATIONAL

EQUIPMENT 84

» LIST OF FIXTURE AND FITTING 85§



Introduction

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

World of Sport is sell sport equipment to the people. Our focusing target of
customers is from the secondary school to the age around 50 yeas old. Our
businesses are selling many types of brand of sport equipment such as ADIDAS,
NIKE, UMBRO and many more. Therefore, we take this opportunity to enter in
this kind of business.

Our business is formed by the partnership. They are five partners involve.
They are Shahril Afizal Ahmd. Yusoff as a General Manager, Borhanudin Padlul
as an Administration Manager, Hasanul Amir Abd. Halim as a Marketing
Manager, Hairuz Fazlee Hashim as an Operation Manager and Ariff Afzan
Jamaludin as a Financial Manager. All partners have a quite good academic
qualifications and experiences in working,

Our business capitals are RM 100,000. All partners contribute equally RM
20,000 each. We also have high purchase of our company van.

The location of our shop is at the Lagenda Height. From the surveys that
we have made, we found that this area are strategic than our competitors. So from
this advantage we try a new strategy in order to attract customers. The price is
reasonable and suitable with the quality of the product. Some of the products are
directly imported from overseas.

Lastly, we hope that our business will bring reasonable profit to our
company based on our sales. Besides that, our company should aware that in the

business people participate in; there must be deficit or surplus.

WORLD of SPORT'



Introduction

INTRODUCTION

Sports are one of the outdoor activities for us to make sure our life in the
healthy ways. In sport, we need a proper equipment to avoid us from injuries and
make us comfortable while in sport. Therefore we have a variety brand and design
of sport equipment such as ADIDAS, NIKE, UMBRO and many more.
Nowadays, Malaysia has a good achievement in sport arena in world level.

So with this situation, all of us agreed and like to open a sport shop named
World of Sport. Our shop is established a trading business and sell various brand
and design of sport equipment.

We choose the name of World of Sport is because all people in the world
are involved is sport directly or indirectly. We can see that many tournaments
have been organized around the world. These activities are continuing since many
years ago.

World of Sport are situated at No. 95, Jalan Lagenda Height 1, Lagenda
Height, 08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah. We choose Lagende Height because we see
that this area have a potential of business area and it a new area. Why not we
tried? We choose these types of business because not many sport shop in Sungai
Petani and small shop only. Our shop located in the middle of developing area.

In addition, our target customers are around this place. It because the shop
near to school and housing area. So we can attract them to our shop. Our shop
also near to main road and easy to customers to find it. We also the biggest sport

shop in Sungai Petani.

WORLD of SPORT





