



Rujukan Kami : 500-KDH (MEDEC. 15/2/1)
Tarik 14 September 2003

KOORDINATOR MEDEC

Kampus Sungai Petani
Peti Surat 187
08400 Merbok
Kedah Darul Aman.
Tel : 04-4562000
: 04-4562000 - 2117
Fax : 04-4562223
E-mail : tpheakdh@kedah.itm.edu.my

KEPADA SESIAPA YANG BERKENAAN

Tuan/Puan

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat Pembangunan Usahawan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat didalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan untuk menyediakan satu Rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai projek yang mereka pilih sendiri.

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

1. Ariff Afzan b Jamaludin (2001271619)
2. Shahril Afizal b Ahmd Yusoff (2001271592)
3. Hairuz Fadzlee b Hashim (2001272096)
4. Hasanul Amir b Abdul Halim (2000302578)
5. Borhanudin b Padlul (2001271578)

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar

Prof. Madya Maznah Wan Omar
Koordinator MEDEC
b.p Pengarah

CONTENT

<u>PARTICULAR</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
1) ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	1-2
2) LETTER OF SUBMISSION	3-4
3) EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	5
4) PURPOSE OF BUSINESS PLAN	6
5) INTRODUCTION	7-8
6) PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	9-11
7) BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS	12
8) BACKGROUND OF PARTNERS	13-22
9) COMPANY'S LOGO	23
10) DEFINITION OF COMPANY LOGO	24
1.0 <u>ADMINISTRATION PLAN</u>	
➤ INTRODUCTION	25
➤ MISSION	26
➤ STRATEGIES	27
➤ JOB DESIGNATION AND NUMBERS OF WORKERS	28
➤ ORGANIZATION CHART	29
➤ SOURCES OF WORKERS	30
➤ JOB QUALIFICATION	31-33
➤ JOB DESCRIPTION	34-36
➤ WORKERS INCENTIVES	37-38
➤ REMUNETION TABLE	39
➤ LIST OF OFFICE FURNITURE AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT	40 41
➤ PRELIMINARY EXPENSES	42
➤ ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET	43
➤ OFFICE LAYOUT	44

1.1 MARKETING PLAN

➤ INTRODUCTION TO MARKETING	45-46
➤ INTRODUCTION TO BUSINESS	47-48
➤ TARGET MARKET	49-51
➤ MARKET SIZE	52-54
➤ COMPETITORS	55
➤ MARKET SHARE	56-60
➤ SALES FORECAST	61-62
➤ MARKET STRATEGIES	63-65
➤ REMUNERATION TABLE	66
➤ MARKETING BUDGET	67
➤ BUSINESS CARD	68
➤ SAMPLE OF FLYERS	69

1.2 OPERATIONAL PLAN

➤ INTRODUCTION TO BUSINESS	70
➤ OBJECTIVE OF THE OPERATION PLAN	71
➤ MANPOWER PLANNING	72
➤ WORKING HOURS FOR INDIRECT WORKERS	73
➤ WORKING HOURS FOR MANAGERS	74
➤ WORKING HOURS FOR DIRECT WORKERS	75
➤ FLOWCHART PROCESS	76-77
➤ EXPLANATION OF FLOWCHART PROCESS	78
➤ BUSINESS PRODUCT	79-82
➤ PURCHASE FORECAST FOR THE YEAR 2004	83
➤ LIST OF OPERATIONAL EQUIPMENT	84
➤ LIST OF FIXTURE AND FITTING	85

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

World of Sport is sell sport equipment to the people. Our focusing target of customers is from the secondary school to the age around 50 years old. Our businesses are selling many types of brand of sport equipment such as ADIDAS, NIKE, UMBRO and many more. Therefore, we take this opportunity to enter in this kind of business.

Our business is formed by the partnership. They are five partners involve. They are Shahril Afizal Ahmd. Yusoff as a General Manager, Borhanudin Padlul as an Administration Manager, Hasanul Amir Abd. Halim as a Marketing Manager, Hairuz Fazlee Hashim as an Operation Manager and Ariff Afzan Jamaludin as a Financial Manager. All partners have a quite good academic qualifications and experiences in working.

Our business capitals are RM 100,000. All partners contribute equally RM 20,000 each. We also have high purchase of our company van.

The location of our shop is at the Lagenda Height. From the surveys that we have made, we found that this area are strategic than our competitors. So from this advantage we try a new strategy in order to attract customers. The price is reasonable and suitable with the quality of the product. Some of the products are directly imported from overseas.

Lastly, we hope that our business will bring reasonable profit to our company based on our sales. Besides that, our company should aware that in the business people participate in; there must be deficit or surplus.

INTRODUCTION

Sports are one of the outdoor activities for us to make sure our life in the healthy ways. In sport, we need a proper equipment to avoid us from injuries and make us comfortable while in sport. Therefore we have a variety brand and design of sport equipment such as ADIDAS, NIKE, UMBRO and many more.

Nowadays, Malaysia has a good achievement in sport arena in world level.

So with this situation, all of us agreed and like to open a sport shop named *World of Sport*. Our shop is established a trading business and sell various brand and design of sport equipment.

We choose the name of *World of Sport* is because all people in the world are involved is sport directly or indirectly. We can see that many tournaments have been organized around the world. These activities are continuing since many years ago.

World of Sport are situated at No. 95, Jalan Lagenda Height 1, Lagenda Height, 08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah. We choose Lagende Height because we see that this area have a potential of business area and it a new area. Why not we tried? We choose these types of business because not many sport shop in Sungai Petani and small shop only. Our shop located in the middle of developing area.

In addition, our target customers are around this place. It because the shop near to school and housing area. So we can attract them to our shop. Our shop also near to main road and easy to customers to find it. We also the biggest sport shop in Sungai Petani.